Depreciation of owned assets (Note 11) 6,116 8,333
Depreciation of assets under finance leases (Note 11) 9,751 5,974
Legal and professional fees 1,441 520
Operating lease rental on land and buildings 971 1,280

– 6 –

8.	 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	 Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% for the six months ended 30 September 2012
on the estimated assessable profit for the period.

Six months ended
30 September
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
Unaudited Unaudited

Hong Kong profits tax
  — Current year 2,091 1,198
Deferred income tax 780 1,113

Income tax expense 2,871 2,311

9.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic

	 Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the Company
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the respective periods. The weighted
average number of ordinary shares used for such purpose has been retrospectively adjusted for the effects of
the issue of shares in connection with the Reorganisation on 11 September 2012 and the Capitalisation Issue
of the ordinary shares which took place on 18 October 2012, details of which are set out in Note 16 below.

Six months ended
30 September
2012 2011

Unaudited Unaudited

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company (HK$’000) 13,375 9,270

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the purpose of
  calculating basic earnings per share (in thousand) 225,000 225,000

Basic earnings per share (HK cents) 5.9 4.1

Diluted

	 Diluted earnings per share is of the same amount as the basic earnings per share as there were no potential
dilutive ordinary shares outstanding during the period.

– 7 –

10.	 DIVIDEND

Six months ended
30 September
2012 2011

HK$’000 HK$’000
Unaudited Unaudited

Dividend paid 20,000 –

	 During the six months ended 30 September 2012, the Group declared and paid a dividend of HK$20,000,000
to its then shareholders.

11.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND GOODWILL

Property,
plant and

equipment Goodwill Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Six months ended 30 September 2012 (Unaudited)
  Net book value
  Opening amount as at 1 April 2012 172,427 13,022 185,449
    Additions 45,014 – 45,014
    Disposals (9,089) – (9,089)
    Depreciation (15,867) – (15,867)

  Closing amount as at 30 September 2012 192,485 13,022 205,507

Six months ended 30 September 2011 (Unaudited)
  Net book value
  Opening amount as at 1 April 2011 157,981 13,022 171,003
    Additions 32,138 – 32,138
    Disposals (17) – (17)
    Depreciation (14,307) – (14,307)

  Closing amount as at 30 September 2011 175,795 13,022 188,817

– 8 –

12.	 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 September
2012

31 March
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000
Unaudited Audited

Contract receivables 69,569 59,398
Retention receivables 16,027 19,452

Total trade receivables 85,596 78,850
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments (Note (d)) 17,948 9,184

103,544 88,034

Notes:

(a)	 Trade receivables are past due when a counterparty has failed to make a payment when contractually
due. The credit period granted to customers is 14 to 30 days. Trade receivables are denominated in
Hong Kong dollars.

(b)	 The aging analysis of the contract receivables based on invoice date is as follows:

30 September
2012

31 March
2012

HK$’000 HK$’000
Unaudited Audited

0–30 days 64,323 58,706
31–60 days 2,164 353
61–90 days – –
Over 90 days 3,082 339

69,569 59,398

Contract receivables of HK$64,323,000 and HK$58,706,000 as at 30 September 2012 and 31 March
2012 were not yet past due and HK$5,246,000 and HK$692,000 as at 30 September 2012 and 31